CHAPTER 545—H. F. No. 1931

[Coded]

An act relating to cigarette vending machines, requiring a notice thereon to state persons under 18 years of age forbidden to use such machine; providing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [614.635] Cigarette vending machines; notice relating to sales. Subdivision 1. In a conspicuous place on each cigarette vending machine in use within the state, there shall be posted, and kept in easily legible form and repair, by the owner, lessee, or person having control thereof, a warning to persons under 18 years of age which shall be printed in bold type letters each of which shall be at least one half inch high and which shall read as follows:

> "Any Person Under 18 Years of Age Is Forbidden By Law To Purchase Cigarettes From This Machine."

Subd. 2. Any owner, any lessee, and any person having control of any cigarette vending machine which does not bear the warning required by this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Subd. 3. The effective date of this act is January 1, 1964.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 546-H. F. No. 1574

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Crosby; authorizing the sale of certain real property owned by the village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Crosby, village of; sale of village land. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.311, or any other law to the contrary, the village of Crosby may convey and sell all or part of real property owned by the village and described as government lot 2, section 12, township 46 north, range 29 west to a member of the village council upon terms mutually agreed upon.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by a majority of the village council of the village of Crosby and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 547-H. F. No. 281

[Coded]

An act relating to education; providing for the inclusion of all territory of nonoperating districts within school districts maintaining elementary or secondary schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [122.31] School districts; independent action of nonoperating district; limitations as to time. Between the effective date of this act and July 1, 1965, any or all territory of an organized school district not maintaining a classified school within the district, may be attached to or consolidated with an adjoining common or any independent district maintaining classified elementary or secondary schools, by any of the applicable procedures under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 122.21, 122.22, and 122.23, or such district or territory may be organized into a new district under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.24, if the order is made effective before July 1, 1965.

Sec. 2. [122.32] Remaining districts, action of county board; election. Subdivision 1. If there be any organized school district on or after July 1, 1965, not maintaining a classified school within the district, except those districts which have a contract with the State College Board, a special school district, or with the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota for the education of all the children of the district, such district shall hereby be dissolved as hereinafter provided. Any such district not maintaining a classified school shall forthwith after July 1, 1965, be attached by order of the county board to such district maintaining classified elementary or secondary schools upon notice and hearing as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 122.22, for the attachment of dissolved districts.

Subd. 2. Prior to the order of the county board, there shall be called by the county auditor a special election in the manner and form in which district elections are held. The purpose of the election shall be to determine to which district or districts the dissolved district shall

•--

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

545]